$0.04/lb decrease in general and administration costs.

• On September 30, 2024, the Company held cash and cash equivalents of $25.1 million (December 31,
2023: $16.2 million), restricted cash of $6.7 million (December 31, 2023: $6.3 million), and had a working
capital deficiency (current assets less current liabilities) of $4.9 million (December 31, 2023: $12.3
million).

• In Q3-2024, Amerigo returned $8.5 million to shareholders (Q3-2023: $3.7 million) through the payment
of Amerigo’s quarterly dividend of Cdn$0.03 per share as well as a performance dividend of Cdn$0.04
per share.

• The Company’s financial performance is sensitive to changes in copper prices. MVC’s Q3-2024
provisional copper price was $4.24/lb. The final prices for July, August and September 2024 sales will
be the average LME prices for October, November and December 2024, respectively. A 10% increase
or decrease from the $4.24/lb provisional price used on September 30, 2024, would result in a $7.0
million change in revenue in Q4-2024 regarding Q3-2024 production.

• Refer to Cautionary Statement on Forward-Looking Information (page 21).

6

  www.amerigoresources.com

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL RESULTS Q3-2024 TO Q3-2023

Q3-2024 Q2-2024 Q1-2024 Q4-2023 Q3-2023

$ $ $ $ $

Copper production, million pounds 1 16.270   13.977   15.997   16.369   11.118

Copper deliveries, million pounds 1 16.477   14.326   15.961   16.080   10.977

MVC's copper price ($/lb) 4.22   4.39   3.95   3.82   3.76

Financial results ($ thousands)

Revenue

   Gross value of copper tolled on behalf of DET 68,793 62,973 61,285 59,521 41,558

   Notional items deducted:

   DET royalties - copper (19,163) (18,476) (16,680) (15,775) (10,633)

   Smelting and refining (6,358) (5,791) (6,237) (6,432) (4,473)

   Transportation (425) (374) (403) (415) (295)

   Revenue net of notional items 42,847 38,332 37,965 36,899 26,157

   Adjustments to fair value of settlement receivables (2,650) 6,871 1,502 1,674 (408)

   Copper tolling revenue 40,197 45,203 39,467 38,573 25,749

   Molybdenum and other revenue 5,241 6,399 5,454 3,874 4,580

45,438 51,602 44,921 42,447 30,329

Tolling and production costs

   Tolling and production costs (29,605) (26,892) (29,082) (28,738) (24,949)

   Depreciation and amortization (5,900) (5,821) (5,773) (5,238) (5,192)

   Administration (1,368) (1,340) (1,229) (1,447) (1,349)

   DET royalties - molybdenum (1,190) (1,056) (1,032) (1,018) (863)

(38,063) (35,109) (37,116) (36,441) (32,353)

Gross profit (loss) 7,375 16,493 7,805 6,006 (2,024)

   Derivative to related parties including changes in fair value (103) (289) 12 (887) 23

   Salaries, management and professional fees (487) (639) (697) (822) (420)

   Office and general expenses (266) (218) (324) (591) (271)

   Share-based payment compensation (183) (249) (279) (292) (290)

(936) (1,106) (1,300) (1,705) (981)

   Foreign exchange gain (loss) 708 551 6 2,722 (2,161)

   Environmental compliance plan costs - - - - (1,066)

   Writedown of obsolete equipment and supplies - - - (328) -

   Other (losses) gains (69) 47 (47) (74) (65)

639 598 (41) 2,320 (3,292)

(400) (797) (1,329) (272) (4,250)

Operating profit (loss) 6,975 15,696 6,476 5,734 (6,274)

Finance expense (870) (353) (503) (664) (1,043)

Income (loss) before income tax 6,105 15,343 5,973 5,070 (7,317)

Income tax (expense) recovery (3,323) (5,576) (1,701) (1,187) 1,524

Net income (loss) 2,782 9,767 4,272 3,883 (5,793)

Earnings (loss) per share - basic 0.02 0.06 0.03 0.02 (0.04)

Earnings (loss) per share - diluted 0.02 0.06 0.03 0.02 (0.04)

Earnings (loss) per share Cdn$ - basic 0.02 0.08 0.03 0.03 (0.05)

Earnings (loss) per share Cdn$ - diluted 0.02 0.08 0.03 0.03 (0.05)

Unit tolling and production costs 2.31 2.45 2.33 2.27 2.95

Cash cost ($/lb) 2 1.93 1.96 1.96 2.06 2.44

Total cost ($/lb) 2 3.54 3.78 3.43 3.41 3.94

AISC ($/lb) 2 3.72 4.20 3.57 3.61 4.46

Uses and sources of cash ($thousands)

Operating cash flow before non-cash working capital changes  2 8,895 14,315 10,189 8,815 2,617

Net cash from (used in) operating activities 10,465 23,805 4,535 9,032 (7,455)

Cash used in investing activities (3,032) (3,384) (1,129) (2,511) (5,203)

Cash used in financing activities (11,027) (6,001) (5,263) (3,384) (5,771)

Ending cash and cash equivalents 25,127 28,736 13,801 16,248 13,131

Ending restricted cash 6,727 4,198 6,214 6,282 6,305

Notes:
1 Includes production from fresh and historical tailings.
2 Non-IFRS measures include operating cash flow before non-cash working capital changes, cash cost, total cost, and AISC.

Refer to page 7 for the reconciliation of operating cash flow before non-cash working capital changes and net cash from (used
in) operating activities and page 12 for the reconciliation of cash, total, and AISC to tolling and production costs.

A discussion on key quarterly variances for revenue and tolling and production costs can be found on pages
14 and 15.

7

  www.amerigoresources.com